As the sole beneficiary, the City was paid a total of $1,000,000 in non-refundable deposits for the lease period in fiscal year
2018, of this amount $967,172 is reported as unearned revenue as of September 30, 2021.  The land is reported as an investment
in real property valued at $20,107,608 by the City at fiscal year-end.

D. EXCESS OF EXPENDITURES OVER APPROPRIATIONS

The expenditures of the Housing Grant Programs Fund exceeded the budget by $380,392.

NOTE 17. NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS ADOPTED
The City implemented GASB Statement 84, Fiduciary Activities, which resulted in the restatement of the beginning net position
of the fiduciary funds, which are part of the aggregate remaining funds' opinion unit. The implementation resulted in reporting
an Agency Fund as a Custodial Fund beginning October 1, 2020. Accordingly, beginning net position was restated as follows
for the fund:

Custodial Fund

Total net position, October 1, 2020, as reported  $ -

Reclass amounts from liabilities to net position

Total net position, October 1, 2020, as restated

 2,851,605

 $  2,851,605

89

 REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
(OTHER THAN MD&A)

CITY OF TAMARAC, FLORIDA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - UNAUDITED

GENERAL FUND
FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

Header

Revenues:

Budgeted Amounts
Original Final Actual Amounts

Variance with
Final Budget

Property $ 30,653,466 $ 30,653,466 $ 30,869,393 $ 215,927
Other taxes 8,027,205 8,027,205 8,618,999 591,794
Franchise fees 5,045,675 5,045,675 5,524,137 478,462
Charges for services 1,243,582 1,243,582 1,620,697 377,115
Payment in lieu of taxes 2,080,177 2,080,177 2,080,177 -
Intergovernmental 6,093,582 7,778,981 9,599,699 1,820,718
Licenses and permits 767,683 767,683 679,260 (88,423)
Fines and forfeitures 524,241 524,241 610,580 86,339
Investment income 373,000 373,000 31,872 (341,128)
Other 4,989,833 4,989,833 5,941,877 952,044
Special assessments 5,052 5,052 6,468 1,416

Total revenues 59,803,496 61,488,895 65,583,159 4,094,264

Expenditures:
Current:

Commission 1,217,301 1,217,626 1,038,440 179,186
City manager 2,725,264 2,733,142 2,089,754 643,388
City attorney 730,400 927,030 772,557 154,473
City clerk 720,729 720,729 591,438 129,291
Human resources 1,497,560 1,497,560 1,393,357 104,203
Finance 3,371,255 3,375,406 2,905,770 469,636
Information technology 2,897,615 3,012,211 2,605,337 406,874
Public works 8,579,731 9,139,548 7,029,605 2,109,943
Parks and recreation 5,788,793 5,841,489 4,722,417 1,119,072
Police 18,112,688 18,112,688 17,659,591 453,097
Community development 2,126,837 2,211,975 1,871,546 340,429
Non-departmental
Total expenditures 55,411,512 56,659,310 47,244,263 9,415,047

7,643,339 7,869,906 4,564,451 3,305,455

Excess of revenues over expenditures 4,391,984 4,829,585 18,338,896 13,509,311

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 3,553,287 10,001,791 9,908,920 (92,871)
Transfers out (14,762,337) (15,097,015) (15,097,015) -
Reserves 7,514,568 580,665 - (580,665)
Contingencies

Total other financing uses (4,391,984) (4,829,585) (5,188,095) (358,510)

Net change in fund balance $ - $ - 13,150,801 $ 13,150,801

(697,502) (315,026) - 315,026

Budgetary fund balances, October 1 39,967,010

Budgetary fund balances, September 30 $ 53,117,811

See notes to required supplementary information.

90

CITY OF TAMARAC, FLORIDA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - UNAUDITED

FIRE RESCUE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

Header

Revenues:

Budgeted Amounts
Original Final Actual Amounts

Variance with
Final Budget

Charges for services $ 2,502,376 $ 2,502,376 $ 2,892,425 $ 390,049
Intergovernmental 56,668 696,464 942,122 245,658
Investment income 48,844 48,844 5,999 (42,845)
Donations from private resources - 5,600 5,600 -
Other - - 26,695 26,695
Special assessments

Total revenues
13,266,038 13,266,038
15,873,926 16,519,322

13,523,592
17,396,433

257,554
877,111

Expenditures:
Current:

Public safety 20,977,187 21,858,337 20,147,763 1,710,574
Debt service:

Principal retirement 58,006 58,006 58,021 (15)
Interest and fiscal charges - - 561 (561)

Capital outlay
Total expenditures

88,100
21,123,293

87,302 88,589 (1,287)
22,003,645 20,294,934 1,708,711

Deficiency of revenues under expenditures (5,249,367) (5,484,323) (2,898,501) 2,585,822

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 6,529,325 6,529,325 6,529,325 -
Transfers out (4,108,168) (4,108,168) (4,108,168) -
Reserves 3,028,210 3,234,592 - (3,234,592)
Contingencies (200,000) (171,426) - 171,426

Total other financing sources 5,249,367 5,484,323 2,421,157 (3,063,166)

Net change in fund balance $ - $ - (477,344) $ (477,344)

Budgetary fund balances, October 1 6,791,056

Budgetary fund balances, September 30 $ 6,313,712

See notes to required supplementary information.

91

CITY OF TAMARAC, FLORIDA
NOTES TO BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - UNAUDITED
FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

A. Budgetary Information

The following procedures are used to establish the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements:

Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States on